
AFB-1 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

FOR 
 

2019 SUMMER ROAD & 146th STREET SANITARY SEWER EXTENSTION 
Contract No.: EN-296 

 
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA 

 
 
Sealed proposals will be received by the Board of Public Works and Safety, City of Noblesville, 
at the Office of the Clerk, 16 South 10th Street, Noblesville, Indiana, until 9:00 a.m. (local time) 
on May 21, 2019 and then will be publicly opened and read aloud at 9:00 a.m. on May 21, 
2019.  Any bid(s) received later than 9:00 a.m. (local time) on May 21, 2019 will be returned 
unopened. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:  Installation of sanitary sewer system extension on 146th Street 
near Summer Road, between Marilyn Road and Promise Road that includes approximately 
150 linear feet of 12” diameter PVC sewer pipe, 1,300 linear feet of 15” diameter PVC sewer 
pipe, and 5 new precast concrete manholes with 2 manhole modifications. The proposed 15” 
sewer will connect to an existing manhole just to the west of White Tail Run associated with 
the Creekside of Noblesville subdivision. Construction activities will include, but are not limited 
to, trench excavation, rock excavation, installation of sewer pipe and manholes with backfill, 
testing, installation of structures, and erosion control measures.  
 
BID DOCUMENTS:   
 
Copies of the Drawings and Specifications for the work are on file (for viewing purposes only) 
at the City of Noblesville's offices, 16 South 10th Street, Noblesville, Indiana; and the Engineer's 
office, Wessler Engineering, 6219 South East Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46227, Telephone 
(317) 788 4551. All copies are distributed to Contractors and other interested parties by 
Wessler Engineering, Inc. (www.wesslerengineering.com/planroom/) for a non-refundable fee. 
A complete digital set of bidding documents is available for $75.00. A complete hard copy set 
of bidding documents is available for $100.00.   
 
An up-to-date Planholders List may be viewed at http://wesslerengineering.com/planroom/. 
 
A Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 9:30 a.m. (local time) on May 14, 2019 at City Hall, 16 
South 10th Street in Noblesville, Indiana.   Bidders are encouraged to attend the Pre-Bid 
Conference. 
Bids shall be properly and completely executed on Bid Forms contained in the Contract 
Documents.  Each Bid shall be accompanied by a completely filled out Form No. 96 (Revised 
2013), and acceptable bid security.    Any Bid not accompanied by the aforementioned required 
items shall be deemed to be a non-responsive Bid. 
 
No Bidder may withdraw the proposal within a period of 60 days following the date set for the 
receiving of bids.  The City reserves the right to retain any and all bids for a period of not more 
than 60 days and said bid shall remain in full force and effect during said time.  The City further 
reserves the right to waive informalities and to award the Contract to any Bidder all to the 
advantage of the City of Noblesville or to reject all bids. 
 



AFB-2 

BID SECURITY:  Each bid shall be accompanied by an acceptable certified check made 
payable to the City of Noblesville or an acceptable bid bond in the amount equal to five percent 
of the total bid price executed by an incorporated surety company in good standing and 
qualified to do business in the State of Indiana and whose name appears of the current 
Treasury Department Circular 570. 
 
BONDS:  A Performance Bond and Payment Bond each in the amount of 100 percent of the 
Contract price will be required from the Contractor to whom the work is awarded. 
 
QUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS: Bidder, or Sub-Contractor performing work type, must be on 
the most current Indiana Department of Transportation Pre-Qualified Contractors list at the date 
of the Bid Opening for the types of work involved with this project, including, but not limited to 
“Traffic Control: Signal Installation”, Traffic Control: Sign Installation”, “Traffic Control: 
Pavement Markings”, “Heavy Grading”, “Light Grading”, “Surface Masonry and Misc. 
Concrete”, “Placing Asphalt Pavement”, and “Asphalt Pavement Milling.” 
 
The Contract will be awarded in accordance with the provisions of IC 5-16-13 for Public Works 
projects awarded after June 30, 2015. Pursuant to IC 5-16-13-7, the provisions of the law are 
incorporated by reference. 
 
For contracts over $300,000.00, in accordance with IC 5-16-13-10 and IC 8-23-10-0.5, 
Contractor must be qualified under either IC 4-13.6-4 or IC 8-23-10 (Indiana Department of 
Administration or Indiana Department of Transportation) before doing any work on a public 
works project.   
 
In accordance with IC 22-5-1.7-11.1, Contractors entering into a contract with the Owner, and 
contractors of any tier as defined in IC 5-16-13-4, will be required to enroll in and verify the work 
eligibility status of all newly hired employees through the E-Verify program (effective July 1, 
2011), and comply with the reporting requirements of IC 5-16-13-11. 
 
In accordance with IC 5-22-16.5, Contractors entering into a contract with the Owner will be 
required to provide an Indiana Iran Investment Certification.   
 
In accordance with IC 5-16-13-11, Contractor shall submit an Employee Drug Testing Plan with 
their Bid and contractors of any tier as defined in IC 5-16-13-4 must comply with the drug testing 
requirements set forth in IC 4-13-18. Contractors shall complete a Drug Testing Plan 
Certification to be submitted with their Bid. 
 
The Contractor to whom the work is awarded will be required to purchase and maintain 
insurance coverage as described in the Contract Documents on an "occurrence basis". 
 
All contractors, suppliers and subcontractors shall demonstrate 5 years of progressive 
experience in work similar in nature to this project. All workers employed on the project shall 
have documented legal citizenship or immigration status. Any general or subcontractor that 
has outstanding fees or inspections or has outstanding work-related, performance, or quality 
issues with the City of Noblesville may be deemed as non-responsive or non-responsible.  
 
Any bid submitted by a firm that is not a plan holder and does not appear on the Official Plan 
Holders List for this project will be deemed non-responsive and non-responsible. 
 

 



 

 
SUMMER RD & 146TH ST SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION TABLE OF CONTENTS 
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA   
WESSLER PROJECT NO. 206018.04.001 00110-1 

 TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
 Advertisement for Bids 2 Pages 
 Information for Bidders 8 Pages 
 
B. BID PACKAGE 
 
 Proposal 2 Pages 
 Itemized Proposal 1 Page 
 Bid Bond 2 Pages 
 List of Subcontractors/Suppliers 2 Pages 
 List of Bidder's Experience on Public Works Projects 3 Pages 
 Affidavit of Non-Collusion 1 Page 
 Employment Eligibility Certification 1 Page 
 Contractor's Bid for Public Works 6 Pages 
 
C. AWARD PACKAGE 
 
 Performance Bond 3 Pages 
 Payment Bond 3 Pages 
 Contract 6 Pages 
 Notice of Intent to Award 1 Page 
 Notice to Proceed 1  Page 
  
D. GENERAL CONDITIONS AND OTHER PROVISIONS 
 
 General Conditions 39 Pages 
 Supplemental General Conditions 12 Pages 
 Special Provisions 15 Pages 
 
F. OTHER CONRACTUAL DOCUMENTS 
 
 Change Order 1 Page 
 Warranty letter 1 Page 
 Waiver of Lien – Final 1 Page 
 Progress Pay Estimate 2  Page 
 Drug Testing Plan Certification 1 Page 
 Indiana Iran Investment Certification 1 Page 
 Field Transmittal Memorandum 1 Page 
 Certificate of Substantial Completion 1 Page 
 
 



 

 
SUMMER RD & 146TH ST SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION TABLE OF CONTENTS 
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA   
WESSLER PROJECT NO. 206018.04.001 00110-2 

G. TECHNICAL SECTIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS 
 

 DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
 Section 01010 – Summary of Work 3  Pages 
 Section 01050 – Construction Engineering 2  Pages 
 Section 01090 – Reference Standards 3  Pages 
 Section 01200 – Project Meetings 2  Pages 
 Section 01300 – Submittals 5  Pages 
 Section 01400 – Quality Assurance and Quality Control 5  Pages 
 Section 01500 – Construction Facilities and Temporary Controls 4  Pages 
 Section 01600 – Material and Equipment 2  Pages 
 Section 01710 – Cleaning 2  Pages 
 Section 01720 – Project Record Documents 4  Pages 
 Section 01990 – Pay Items 5  Pages 
 
 
 DIVISION 2 – SITE WORK 
 
 Section 02101 – Stormwater Pollution Prevention and Erosion Control 11 Pages 
 Section 02102 – Material Handling and Spill Prevention Plan 8 Pages 
 Section 02110 – Site Clearing 3 Pages 
 Section 02111 – Recording of Construction Areas 4 Pages 
 Section 02140 – Dewatering 4 Pages 
 Section 02200 – Earthwork 7 Pages 
 Section 02220 – Trenching, Backfilling, and Compaction for Utilities 7 Pages 
 Section 02224 – Trenchless Excavation – Horizontal Borings 4 Pages 
 Section 02226 – Trenchless Excavation – Directional Drilling 6 Pages 
 Section 02730 – Gravity Sanitary Sewer Systems 6 Pages 
 Section 02733 – Testing Sanitary Sewers 4 Pages 
 Section 02902 – Landscaping for Utilities 3 Pages 
  
 
H. Appendix A 

 
Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 22  Pages 
 

-END- 


	00000 A.02 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
	00000 A.01  Table of Contents

